Materials   5.3  10.2
Industrials   2.1   3.4
Healthcare and biotechnology   1.6   2.9
Property Trust   1.5   2.7
Utilities   -   1.4
Energy   -  0.5
Consumer discretionary   -   0.5
Total   100.0 100.0

Securities representing over 5 percent of the trading portfolio at 30 June 2015 were:

The Company is also not directly exposed to currency risk as all its investments are quoted in Australian
dollars.

The following table illustrates the effect on the Company's profit or loss based on a fall in market prices of
5% and 10% on the investment assets in the Company’s portfolio at reporting date, assuming a flat tax rate
of 30 percent:

(ii)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company's interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations
in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured
using sensitivity analysis.

2015

(%)
Telstra Corporation Limited 11.3
Westpac Banking Corporation Limited 8.1
Commonwealth Bank Perls III & Perls VI & Perls VII 8.1
Commonwealth Bank of Australia Limited 7.3
BHP Billiton Limited 5.3

40.1

2015 2014
Index $'000 $'000

Change in variable by +5%/-5% (2014: +5%/-5%) 2,518   3,039
Change in variable by +10%/-10% (2014: +10%/-10%) 5,036   6,078

Impact on post-tax profit

  Ironbark Capital Limited
ABN 89 008 108 227

  Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2015

27

3   Financial risk management (continued)

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. It includes the Company's
assets and liabilities at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

30 June 2014

The weighted average interest rate of the Company's cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2015 is 1.95%
pa (2014: 2.5% pa).

Sensitivity
At 30 June 2015, if interest rates had increased or decreased by 75 basis points from the year end rates